Net position including TL (70,170) (19,217) 90,420 (1,033) -

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

57

5.3.4 Foreign exchange risk (continued)

As of December 31, 2015, the Group’s net foreign currency position, after including off-balance sheet

position (notional values of derivatives) is TL 99,699 short.

(*)Cash and Balances with T. R. Central Bank Other include TL 1,694,042 (December 2014: TL 1,747,613) precious metal deposit account.
()Customer Deposits include TL 430,694 (December 31, 2014 – TL 634,454) of precious metal deposit account.

Foreign currency sensitivity

The Group is mainly exposed to EUR and USD currencies.

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% appreciation and depreciation in the

TL against USD and EUR. The 10% rate is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency

risk internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible

change in foreign exchange rates.

 Change in currency

rate  Effect on net profit or loss Effect on equity
(*)

  2016 2015 2016 2015

USD 10% increase (449) 4,655 (29,506) (9,359)

USD 10% decrease 449 (4,655) 29,506 9,359

EUR 10% increase 8,535 301 7,234 51

EUR 10% decrease (8,535) (301) (7,234) (51)

(*)Effect on equity also includes the effect of the change in foreign currency rates on statement of profit or loss.

December 31, 2015

ASSETS TL USD EUR Other Total

Cash and balances with T.R. Central Bank(*) 2,088,108 4,476,370 1,728,808 1,703,775 9,997,061
Due from banks  98,489 307,311 94,687 8,370 508,857

Financial assets at FVTPL 79,102 4,341 511 - 83,954

Derivative financial assets 5,218,437 132,256 125,674 23 5,476,390

Loans and advances to customers  43,737,873 7,364,430 5,848,760 21,122 56,972,185

Factoring receivables 483,460 48,498 41,802 799 574,559
Finance lease receivables  828,465 393,443 721,772 2,161 1,945,841

Available for sale investments 3,386,898 1,587,201 454,270 - 5,428,369

Held to maturity investments 3,009,964 849,905 14,045 - 3,873,914
Investments in associates 110,740 - - - 110,740

Intangible assets 274,605 - - - 274,605

Property and equipment 1,598,911 - - 8 1,598,919
Deferred tax assets 49,394 - - - 49,394

Other assets 1,037,130 16,032 3,300 16 1,056,478

Total  62,001,576 15,179,787 9,033,629 1,736,274 87,951,266

LIABILITIES

Due to other banks 3,202,181 3,228,512 2,866,878 44,836 9,342,407
Customer deposits () 28,524,020 11,852,129 5,763,814 651,708 46,791,671

Derivative financial liabilities 1,991,386 300,567 157,330 - 2,449,283

Debt securities issued 835,611 4,790,294 191,517 - 5,817,422
Funds borrowed  487,667 5,024,010 2,769,225 429,469 8,710,371

Deferred tax liabilities 62 - - - 62

Retirement benefit obligations 137,603 - - - 137,603
Current income taxes 57,581 - - - 57,581

Other liabilities and equity 14,164,375 421,809 55,630 3,052 14,644,866

Total  49,400,486 25,617,321 11,804,394 1,129,065 87,951,266

Net on balance sheet position  12,601,090 (10,437,534) (2,770,765) 607,209 -

Net off-balance sheet position  (12,501,391) 10,445,655 2,658,824 (603,088) -

Net position including TL 99,699 8,121 (111,941) 4,121 -

FİNANSBANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2016
Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated

58

5.4 Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk arises in the general funding of Finansbank’s financing and trading activities and in the

management of investment positions. It includes the risk of increases in funding costs and the risk of

being unable to liquidate a position in a timely manner at a reasonable price.

It reflects the potential mismatch of payment obligation to incoming payments, taking into account

unexpected delays in repayments (term liquidity risk) or unexpectedly high payment outflows